## CLARK COUNTY WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES AGENDA ITEM

**Petitioner:** Thomas A. Minwegen, General Manager

## **Recommendation:**

Approve and authorize the General Manager to utilize the University of Nevada Las Vegas (UNLV), Contract No. 799-KO, competitively solicited and awarded to Manpower Incorporated of Southern Nevada (Brian Wolf, Market Manager), Marathon Staffing Group, Inc., (Kendra Strickland, COO), Link Tech, LLC dba Link Technologies (Debbie Banko, CEO), and My Next Career Path Staffing, LLC (Renee Boyce, CEO) for Temporary Staffing Services, on an as needed basis, District CFN No. 240022; or take other action as appropriate. (For possible action)

## **FISCAL IMPACT:**

Fund #:	O&M Funds	Fund Name:	CCWRD General Funds
Fund Center:	CCWRD Funds	Funded PGM/Grant:	N/A
Amount:	\$550,000 estimated annually		
Description:	Temporary Staffing Services		
Additional Comments:	The total expenditures will be allocated and spent based on approved budgets.		

## **BACKGROUND:**

The District has an ongoing need for temporary staff to fill various general non-management office staffing positions, for special projects or whenever short-term staffing is required on short-notice. All hired temporary staff will work under the supervision of designated District personnel. A temporary staffing service provides the District with the greatest flexibility to successfully fill temporary positions.

On February 10, 2023, the University of Nevada Las Vegas (UNLV) awarded RFP No. 799-KO to Manpower Incorporated of Southern Nevada, Marathon Staffing Group, Inc., Link Tech, LLC dba Link Technologies, and My Next Career Path Staffing, LLC. The ability to utilize the UNLV contract will satisfy the District's need to procure temporary staffing services. The temporary staffing requirement is on an as needed basis, therefore, there will be no fixed number of hours or funds guaranteed to the temporary staffing firms.

Staff recommends that the Board approve and authorize the General Manager to utilize the UNLV contract awarded to Manpower Incorporated of Southern Nevada, Marathon Staffing Group, Inc., Link Tech, LLC dba Link Technologies, and My Next Career Path Staffing, LLC, for procurement of temporary staffing services. Staff will submit an annual report to the Board detailing incurred expenditures.

The following are pertinent provisions of the contract:

- The term of the contract is from the date of award through February 9, 2025, with an option to renew for three (3) one-year periods, and a service increase not to exceed 25% for each year of the contract term;
- The contract includes the District's option to terminate or suspend for cause or convenience with advance written notice of intent.

Cleared for Agenda

05/07/2024 File ID#

24-592

In accordance with NRS 332.195(1)(a), a governing body or its authorized representative may enter into a contract pursuant to the solicitation by a governmental entity located within or outside this State with the authorization of the contracting vendor. Manpower Incorporated of Southern Nevada, Marathon Staffing Group, Inc., Link Tech, LLC dba Link Technologies, and My Next Career Path Staffing, LLC, have authorized the District to use this contract. Manpower Incorporated of Southern Nevada (WBE), Marathon Staffing Group, Inc, (LBE), Link Tech, LLC dba Link Technologies, (WBE/SBE), and My Next Career Path Staffing, LLC, (MBE/SBE) currently hold a Clark County business license.

This agenda item has been reviewed and approved by the District General Counsel.